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CAPTURING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DATA IN THE INPATIENT ENVIRONMENT IMPLEMENTATION GUIDANCE

“INDUSTRY BASED WORKLOAD ALIGNMENT (IBWA)”
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"CPT codes copyright 2003 American Medical Association.  All Rights Reserved.  CPT is a trademark of the AMA.  No fee schedules, basic units, relative values or related listings are included in CPT.  The AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein.  Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use."
1.  Introduction – Industry Based Workload Alignment (IBWA).

     The Military Health System (MHS) will transition to a workload accounting system similar to our civilian counterparts (e.g., professional and institutional data outputs.)  This initiative changes how clinical information is collected and reported to the Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Health Affairs) for professional inpatient services excluding ancillary services.

2.  Background.

     The MHS is moving toward collecting professional services in a manner similar to the civilian healthcare industry.  The civilian healthcare industry tracks workload using institutional (hospital) and professional services (performed by the physician/provider) records.  Historically, the MHS used a different system, which relied on inpatient and outpatient records.  Coded data were collected regarding inpatient encounters in the Standard Inpatient Data Record.  Outpatient (e.g., office visits, observation and same-day-surgeries) coded data were collected in the Standard Ambulatory Data Record (SADR).  Because of the marked differences in the two systems (institutional and professional versus inpatient and outpatient), it has not been possible to capture important clinical information for inpatient care, in order to reconcile direct care (“medical treatment care (MTF) care”) with purchased care (“downtown care”), and to use some civilian benchmarks.  Payment from third party insurers presented another problem because reimbursements were based on a flat rate of the area providing the service versus itemized billing.

3.  Definitions.

     a.  Attending Service:  The medical or surgical service to which the patient is officially admitted via admission or transfer orders.

     b.  House Staff:  Residents, interns and fellows working under an approved graduate medical education (GME) program in accordance with Service specific guidelines.  According to the Center for Medicare & Medicaid Studies (CMS) the definition for "Resident" as stated in the Medicare Payment Manual is an individual who participates in an approved GME program or a physician who is not in an approved GME program but who is authorized to practice only in a hospital setting.  The term includes interns and fellows in GME programs recognized as approved for purposes of direct GME payments made by the fiscal intermediary.  http://cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/R1780B3.pdf 

     c.  Inpatient Consult:  A consult resulting from a request of the attending physician/provider to a physician/provider from another service to evaluate and/or provide treatment to an inpatient remaining under the care of the attending physician/provider.

     d.  Institutional Services:  Inpatient institutional costs billed using the diagnosis related group (DRG). They also include the healthcare services provided by residents, interns, fellows, technicians, and non-privileged providers.  These resources are all associated with the equipment, facilities, utilities, and supplies utilized or consumed during a patient’s encounter with the healthcare system.
     e.  Professional Services:  Healthcare services provided directly to the patient by a privileged provider.  This excludes services provided by residents, interns, and fellows and any Graduate Medical Education (GME) staff.

     e.  Rounds (RNDS):  An appointment type in the Composite Health Care System (CHCS) designed to capture professional services delivered in the inpatient environment by the service of the attending provider of record.

4.  Process Reengineering.

     a.  The MHS will shift from the concept of “inpatient” and “outpatient” to the concept of “institutional” and “professional” services.  Subsequent phases of the conversion will include further refinement in the business rules.  Subsequent phases will also change our automated systems (CHCS, Ambulatory Data Module (ADM), and Third Party Outpatient Collection System (TPOCS)).  Together, the business rules and system changes will bring the MHS and civilian data into better alignment. 
     b.  The primary aspects of inpatient professional services not captured by current business processes, are the professional component of inpatient Evaluation and Management (E&M) services, Current Procedural Terminology CPT © procedures and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) level II codes.  The proposed process changes permit accurate collection of this workload without compromising institutional accounting integrity

5.  Business Rules.

     a.  Business practices involving standard outpatient encounters, observation patients, Ambulatory Procedure Visits (APVs) and most inpatient consults (See paragraph 7 for more detailed information.) are not affected nor altered by the following process changes.

     b.  Inpatient services provided by house staff, technicians, and non-privileged providers will be counted as part of the “institutional service/cost” and do not require an ADM/SADR entry.  However, these staff members may be included as secondary providers on an ADM encounter.  http://cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/R1780B3.pdf
     c.  American Medical Association (AMA) and CMS guidelines will be followed for documentation and coding of inpatient professional services. 

          (1)  Provider Responsibility:  The attending must document the encounter in the inpatient record and must identify the following key components in the progress note:

          (a)  Relevant history of present illness and prior diagnostic tests.

          (b)  Major finding(s) of the physical examination.

          (c)  Assessment, clinical impression, or diagnosis 

          (d)  Plan of care.

          (e)  Procedures performed at the bedside or in a treatment room.

          (2)  When the attending provider is supervising house staff, the documentation required by the attending must conform to CMS standards.  For detailed explanation see:  http://cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/R1780B3.pdf  (Example:  In the scenario where the resident performed some or all of the required elements of the service in the absence of the teaching physician and documents his/her service, the following would be considered minimally acceptable documentation by the attending physician):

          (a)  Admitting Note:  “I performed a history and physical examination of the patient and discussed his management with the resident.  I reviewed the resident’s note and agree with the documented findings and plan of care.”

          (b)  Follow-up Visit:  “Hospital Day #3.  I saw and evaluated the patient.  I agree with the findings and the plan of care as documented in the resident’s note.”

          (c)  Examples of what are not considered to be adequate documentation includes:

               -“Reviewed and concur” and signature.

               -“Agree with above” and signature.

               -Attending signature alone.

          (3)  Coder Responsibilities:  Diagnosis data are collected for inpatient professional services using ADM following “outpatient” coding rules in International Classification of Diseases-9th Revision, Clinical Modification.  This will ensure demonstration of medical necessity by coding only to the highest level of specificity known at the time of the encounter.  (Example:  A patient seen for fever, stiff neck, and headache would not code “rule out meningitis” but would code for the symptoms of fever, headache, and code the CPT for a lumbar puncture if performed.)

Note:  Recommend a review and update of the medical staff bylaws to reflect the CMS standards for documentation requirements for supervising house staff.

          (4)  The CHCS Admissions Disposition and Transfer (ADT) Module.  The IBWA relies on appropriate use of the ADT Module.  The correct specialty service Medical Expense and Performance Reporting System (MEPRS) code and attending must be associated with the patient in order to accurately identify and allocate both professional and institutional services/costs.  This is especially important when patients are transferred from one service to another.

               (a)  Physician Responsibility:  When a provider assumes the responsibility and management of the patient an entry in the progress note will be made identifying the physician of record and an order will be written that identifies the physician of record.

               (b)  Ward Staff Responsibility:  The written physician’s order will be sent to the Patient Administration Division (PAD) as soon as possible.

               (c)  Patient Administration Division Responsibility:  The PAD will update the CHCS file via the ADT module to reflect the current physician of record.  This will be accomplished at the time of notification via the written physician order.  This process requires close coordination between the PAD staff and the ward Nursing Services to ensure the timely notification of changes in the attending physician.

6.  Inpatient Professional Services Data Capture.

     a.  There are two methods for capturing this workload in ADM.

          (1)  Automatic:  The “RNDS” appointment type in CHCS will automatically be generated upon admission and at the census hour in the “A” MEPRS code of the attending provider’s service.  (Example:  A Nephrologist admits a patient to internal medicine.  The MEPRS code will be AAA based upon the service to which the patient is admitted.)  The ADT determines both the attending provider and the service.

          (a)  In order for this process to work, the current attending and attending service must be recorded in ADT.  Any change in the attending or attending service must be entered as soon as possible.

Note:  If the attending field is not populated, the default will be the admitting provider.  In a GME program this is extremely important since the ADM record will default to the house staff, if the house staff is listed as the “admitting provider.”  By policy, the house staff does not have admitting privileges and the ADM record needs to be redirected to the attending provider and the ADT module must be updated appropriately.  The PAD responsibility:  Prior to entering the admitting provider in the PAD ADT module, the status of the provider should be reviewed to ensure that the provider has admitting privileges.  One approach is to coordinate with the GME program office to receive the clinical rotation schedule each month to identify the inpatient clinical house staff teams.

          (b)  The CHCS automatically sets the appointment status to “Kept.”  This will generate an encounter to be completed in ADM.

          (2)  Manual creation:  Use the RNDS Appointment Processing option to create new RNDS appointments.  There are two common reasons for creating a RNDS ADM manually:

          (a)  Transfer.   When a transfer is not precipitated by a consult or the consult was done on a different day than the transfer, a RNDS encounter will have to be initiated using the manual creation feature in ADM.

Note: There will be a RNDS appointment for the patient in the morning and then another RNDS appointment for the service to which the patient was transferred in the same hospital day.

          (b)  To record a procedure done by another provider within the same clinical service.  (Example:  Dr. A makes rounds on patient X in the morning.  Dr. A documents sufficiently for E&M code 99222 for the rounds with appropriate diagnosis(es).  Dr. B (same clinic service, covering for Dr. A) is called to see patient X that same calendar day.  Dr. B evaluates patient for fever, headache and stiff neck and is concerned that the patient has meningitis.  Dr. B performs a lumbar puncture.  Based upon the sum of the documentation, by both Dr A and Dr B, the appropriate E&M code is recorded.  Enter Dr. B as an additional provider on Dr. A’s ADM record for the E&M services.  Additional diagnosis codes for fever, headache and stiff neck would be added to Dr A’s ADM RNDS encounter.  A separate ADM RNDS encounter would be created for Dr B with diagnosis codes for fever, headache, and stiff neck.  These diagnosis codes support the medical necessity for the procedure (lumbar puncture).  The lumbar puncture code 62270 would be coded on Dr B’s ADM with an E&M of 99499.  Dr B’s E&M was included in Dr A’s ADM; 99499 is required as a place-holder in our ADM system.)

     b.  RNDS Record Completion.

          (1)  Complete the ADM RNDS encounter based on the patient interaction and the documentation contained in the inpatient record.  The physician is responsible for ensuring a subjective, objective, assessment, and plan (SOAP) note is documented in the patient’s record, this includes a history, an exam, complexity of the decision-making, and procedures performed.  When the services provided are for an extended time period beyond the period time identified by the E&M code then the provider should document the amount of time spent with the patient.

          (2)  The RNDS encounters will be completed for the dates the attending physician sees and documents the encounter with the patient.  There are several reasons why the attending may want to document in the patient’s record on a daily basis; the complexity of the care provided warrants a daily note; a daily note would permit the collection of an ADM encounter that would quantify the intensity of work the attending provides; and the long-term reason is that the MHS will be permitted to be reimbursed for the professional services provided in an inpatient setting.  Without a daily note by the attending, the facility will not be able to be reimbursed for the care provided.  If a resident sees the patient and the attending provider is not physically present during the portion of the service that determines the level of service and the attending does not document the key components of those services as outlined in the CMS guidelines, then no RNDS encounter will be completed.  The RNDS appointment for that date should be cancelled.  The round appointment will automatically be deleted 30 days after the appointment date.  Either the physician or administrative staff can cancel the appointment via ADM at any time. 

          (3)  E&M Coding

          (a)  The E&M services may only be recorded once per patient per Functional Cost Center [(FCC) otherwise known as a MEPRS code] per day (except for E&M code 99499 when used for a procedure done by another provider – see paragraph 6.a.(1)(b) above.)  The correct code(s) are based on the sum of the documentation of all E&M services.  Note:  You may have multiple E&M codes in a cost center but they must all be recorded on one ADM RNDS encounter.
               -Coder Responsibilities:

                    --Use the documentation of all providers in the same clinical service to determine the appropriate E&M for that hospital day.

                    --See current version of the CPT manual for the correct use of modifier –25 when a new problem and an associated procedure is performed in addition to normal management for a given hospital day.

          (b)  In an inpatient setting, the counseling and/or coordination of care must be provided in the presence of the patient in order to be included in the level of E&M service selected.

          (c)  When multiple providers in the same service as the attending furnish E&M services, but the attending does not, the E&M services will be coded under the name of the last provider documenting services on that calendar day.  This will require the default provider on the ADM to be changed to the last provider of the day.  All other providers may be listed as additional providers on the ADM encounter.

          (d)  Providers “covering” for the attending are considered to be in the same service as the attending, even if the provider is from a different service.  Ensure the ADM is in the service of the attending (e.g., if it is an internal medicine patient, then it is internal medicine workload even if the provider covering is a family practice provider.)  (This is for RNDS ADM only, not if the patient is being seen on a consult.)

          (e)  Inter-service transfer.  When an inpatient is transferred from one clinical service to another for care, and the transfer is noted in the CHCS, an inpatient E&M may be generated for both the losing and gaining clinical services for that day.

Note:  The gaining clinical service will have to manually generate a new RNDS ADM encounter if the patient is not transferred through the use of a consult (see paragraph 6.a.(2)(a) above.)

               -Physician Responsibility:  The transfer of responsibility for the management of the patient must be documented in the progress note and an order must be written to reflect the transfer.
               -Patient Administration Division Responsibility:  The transfer must be reflected in the CHCS via the PAD ADT module upon receipt of the written physician’s order.  (Example:  A patient changes services (e.g., a surgical patient with a post surgical embolism is transferred to a internal medicine).  One E&M may be coded in the initial service (surgery) and one E&M may be coded in the new service for that day (internal medicine)).

          (f)  Inpatient E&M services documented by house staff that is not commented on by the attending are not included in the calculation of the E&M services provided.

          (g)  The appropriate E&M code will be recorded using the following guidance:  (For a quick E&M reference guide, see Table 1 below:
               -RNDS Codes for the Initial Day of Hospital Care:

                    --Initial hospital care codes – 99221-99223

                    --Inpatient care, admitted and discharged same day – 99234-99236

                    --Initial neonatal intensive care – 99295

                    --Initial neonatal services in hosp or birthing room – 99431

                    --Initial neonatal services not hosp or birthing room (e.g., at home) – 99432

                    --Initial and discharge neonatal services – 99435

                   --Admission for surgical procedure – Once a decision for surgery is made for a procedure with a 90-day follow-up, the professional services the day prior to the date of the procedure, the date of the procedure and all routine follow-up are included in the procedure code.  

                    --For surgical admissions, when surgery is not the day of or the day after admission, use the appropriate admission E&M code.

                    --For surgical admissions when surgery is the day of admission or day after admission, use 99499 as the E&M code.   
               -Codes for additional E&M on Initial Day of Hospital Care:  (These codes would be coded as the second or third E&M with the appropriate rnds code.)  See paragraph 6.a.(2)(b) above.
                    --Attendance at delivery (requested by delivering physician) 99436

                    --Critical care services – 99291/2

                    --Newborn resuscitation – 99440 

                    --Prolonged inpatient face-to-face – 99356/7

                    --Prolonged non-face-to-face – 99358/9, 99360

Note:  Clinic services, if they lead to an admission, are included in determination of the admission E&M.  The outpatient encounter should be cancelled using End-Of-Day and no SADR should be generated for the outpatient encounter.

               -Initial Hospital Care Guidelines.  For the initial admission to the hospital, combine all E&M services provided by the same physician on the same date which are related to the admission, no matter where services were provided (Emergency Room, clinic, observation).  These services will be reported in the E&M codes 99221-99223.  If other physicians (from other specialties) provided initial inpatient E&M services, then they should report their services using the consultation or subsequent hospital care codes.  If the admitting physician has performed a detailed or comprehensive history and physical (H&P) several days prior to admission and a lesser H&P on the day of admission, then report the services using the lower initial hospital care code.

                -Subsequent Hospital Care and Hospital Discharge Services.  Codes 99231-99238 will be used for inpatient E&M services provided after the first inpatient encounter.  This includes reviewing diagnostic studies and noting any changes in the patient’s status.  Use these codes to report the preoperative medical evaluation and the postoperative care before discharge by a physician other than the surgeon in the same service as the attending.  When a patient is admitted and discharged on the same date, then use codes 99221-99223 for the admission, but no discharge E&M code is reported.  The hospital discharge service codes are reported by the length of time it took to perform the service.  Time spent needs to be noted in the inpatient record.  The attending provider who discharges the patient will use the E&M codes 99238-99239 to report the discharge services. 

              -E&M Codes for Rounds on Subsequent Days of Hospital Care:

                    --Subsequent hospital care – 99231/2/3 (This includes care for pre-surgical patients if the surgery has not been performed and is not performed the following day.  These codes are also used for E&M services furnished due to post surgical complications.  Routine postoperative care is not included in these codes.

                    --Subsequent newborn hospital care – 99433

                    --Subsequent days for patient after a surgical procedure with a 90-day follow-up for uncomplicated (routine) care– 99499 

               -Codes for additional E&M on Subsequent Day of Hospital Care:  (These codes would be coded as the second or third E&M with the appropriate rounds code.)

                    --Critical care services – 99291/2

                    --Prolonged inpatient face-to-face – 99356/7

                    --Prolonged non-face-to-face – 99358/9 - 99360

               -Rounds for Discharge Day of Hospital Care:

                    --Discharge services (to include newborn) – 99238/9

                    --Discharge for surgical procedure patient without complications – 99499 

               -Codes for additional E&M on Discharge Day of Discharge from Hospital Care:  (These codes would be coded entered as the second or third E&M with the appropriate rounds code.)

                    --Critical care services – 99291/2

                    --Prolonged inpatient face-to-face – 99356/7

                    --Prolonged non-face-to-face – 99358/9 – 99360

7.  Inpatient Consults

     a.  As indicated, the collection of professional services in the inpatient environment does not impact inpatient consults.  Because there appears to be confusion on the proper administration of inpatient consults a short outline is provided.  Inpatient consults are collected in ADM using one of the outpatient appointment types, not RNDS.  The usual ADM appointment type would be “walk-in.”  The CHCS prompt “Is this Clinic Visit RELATED to the Inpatient Episode of Care?” will determine whether the encounter is reported under the inpatient clinical service the patient is assigned to or the ambulatory clinic of the provider.  (A change to the CHCS has been proposed to change the prompt to read:  “Are you from the attending service or is the patient to be transferred to your service?”)  The answer to this question will ensure that credit is given to the proper MEPRS code and that our billing system is accurate.

     b.  If a consulting service accepts a patient onto his/her service, the cost for that care, by the Code of Federal Regulations, is included in the Diagnosis Related Group calculation.  By answering “yes” to the CHCS prompt, this will place the cost of care under the “A” MEPRS code and will not feed into TPOCS.  If a patient is transferred (via a consult) to another service and the answer to the CHCS prompt is inadvertently recorded as “no” then TPOCS will automatically generate a bill and fraud may ensue.  Example:  A cardiologist is asked to evaluate an orthopedic's inpatient via a consult. The cardiologist after evaluation and discussion with the orthopedist determines that the patient should be transferred to the cardiology service. The cardiologist would not record that consult to their ambulatory clinic but they would record the encounter in the cardiology inpatient service once the patient was transferred to the cardiology service.
     c.  If a consult does not result in the transfer of a patient to the consulting service then the answer to the question should be “no.”  This will ensure that the cost of care is correctly registered under the “B” MEPRS code and a bill will be generated in TPOCS.  (See flowchart: Scheduling)  
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     d.  Inpatient consults are collected using the appropriate E&M code along with the appropriate diagnoses and procedure codes.  (Example:  Dr O, an orthopedic surgeon requests a pulmonary consult on a high-risk surgical patient.  In this case, Dr. P did not recommend that the patient be transferred to his service.  The inpatient consult performed by the Dr P, consulting physician, will be entered in the CHCS under the “B” MEPRS code along with the appropriate diagnosis and procedures.)

     e.  Initial.  Use codes 99251-99255 when a physician provides an initial opinion or gives advice regarding the evaluation and/or management of a specific problem at the request of another physician.  Diagnostic or therapeutic services may be started.  A written report must be sent to the requesting physician to be placed in the inpatient medical record.  The documentation required for the consultation is the request for a consult, the need for the consultation, the consultant’s opinion and any services that are ordered or performed.

     f.  Follow-up.  Use codes 99261-99263 for any follow-up consultations.  A follow-up consult is when a consultant is asked to see a patient again for an opinion or advice regarding the same problem or a new problem, or when an additional visit was required to complete the initial consultation.  

     g.  When a patient or family member requests a consultation, the appropriate confirmatory consultation code should be used (codes 99271-99275).

     h.  A request for a consult from a physician/provider in the same service (e.g., a second opinion) is not considered a “billable” consult.  In this case, the second physician/provider would be listed as an additional provider on the attending’s inpatient E&M encounter.  If there was a “second opinion” by a provider in the same service as the attending, and no other inpatient E&M service that day, the “second opinion” would be collected as the inpatient E&M for that patient for that day.

8.  Observation status patients will conform to the DoD directives including the requirement of an official order placing the patient in a formal Observation Status category in an identified, duly designated, facility location.  Patients may be admitted directly from observation.  All E&M services provided that calendar day (both in observation and inpatient) should be collected in the E&M code for the inpatient services.  Use of observation services will conform to appropriate DoD/Service directives found in the ADM Coding Guidelines.

9.  Other Documentation Guidance

     a.  All professional services provided to the patient will be documented in the inpatient record.  Refer to E&M documentation guidelines.

     b.  Prolonged care must include documentation and time spent with the patient, either “face-to-face” or “non face-to-face”.  The total time for prolonged service must exceed the basic service by at least 30 minutes to qualify for reporting.  
     c.  Codes 99358 and 99359 are used to identify “non face-to-face” prolonged services.  These codes may be used before and/or after direct (face-to-face) patient care.  The non face-to-face services may involve an extensive review of medical records and tests, or communication with other professionals and/or family members.  It is used to report a total duration of prolonged service of 30-60 minutes on a given date.  It is only used once per date.
     d.  Critical Care Services.

          (1)  Critical care services are provided to unstable critically ill or injured patients who require constant physician attendance.  The physician does not have to be constantly at the bedside of the patient but has to be engaged in physician work that is directly related to the patient’s care.  These could be patients with circulatory failure, respiratory failure, postoperative complications, etc.  Critical care is not always given in a critical care area such as an intensive care unit or emergency care facility.  The critical care codes may be reported wherever the critical services are rendered.  The key factor in reporting critical care services is that the patient is unstable and is critically ill or injured.  When reporting critical care the following services are included and should not be coded separately:

               -Interpretation of cardiac output measurements

               -Chest x-rays

               -Blood gases, ECGs, blood pressures, hematology data stored in computers

               -Gastric intubations

               -Temporary transcutaneous pacing

               -Ventilator management

               -Vascular access procedures

          (2)  Codes 99291-99292 are used to report the critical care codes.  To report the first hour of critical care on a given date use code 99291, to report each additional 30 minutes beyond the first hour, use code 99292.  Code 99292 is an add-on code and should not be listed as a stand-alone code. 

     e.  Physician Standby Services.  To report physician standby services use code 99360.  Usually physician standby services are provided at the request of another physician.  The physician should be available to provide care.  The standby physician cannot provide other services or care during the standby service.  Standby services are reported in 30-minute increments.  If the standby service is fewer than 30 minutes, it is not reported separately.  For example, attendance at delivery, the standby physician has to be physically in the surgical suite.

     f.  Discharge Services.  The attending provider that dispositions the patient will only use the discharge E&M codes.  When a patient is admitted and discharged on the same date, then use codes 99221-99223 for the admission, but no discharge E&M code is reported. 

10.  Capturing professional services in a civilian inpatient facility.

     Professional services in a civilian inpatient facility will not be addressed during this initial phase of capturing inpatient professional services.

11.  ADM and CHCS System Instructions (See Appendix A for systems guidance) 

1.  Technical Assumptions for Automatic Creation of ADM encounter.

     a.  The capture of inpatient professional services will not require the addition of a work center at the site and will not require that providers be profiled within a work center in order to create RNDS appointments.

     b.  The CHCS/ADM will not require the addition of a work center to the list of ADM Clinics in order to complete RNDS appointment encounters.

     c.  While this project involves the creation of a new Patient Appointment System (PAS) appointment type, RNDS will not appear for processing in any of the following PAS options:
          (1)  End of Day (EOD) Processing/Editing

          (2)  Individual Patient Check-In

          (3)  Multiple Check-In by Default

          (4)  Cancellation by Patient

          (5)  Display Patient Appointments

          (6)  Notify Patients Menu

          (7)  Cancellation Processing

          (8)  Single Patient Diagnoses/Procedures Enter/Edit
     d.  The RNDS will not be available for use in the creation of schedules or schedule templates.

     e.  The RNDS appointment type will only be associated with the A level MEPRS code and will be non-count for workload purposes.

     f.  This project assumes that each inpatient MTF has processes in place to ensure timely entry into CHCS of admission, transfer and discharge events.

     g.  Modifications to admission data via the CHCS Corrections Management functionality will not generate an automatic RNDS ADM.

     h.  The RNDS encounters must be created manually for patients admitted with an Admission Source of “ABS –AD DIRECT TO NON US MILITARY HOSPITAL NEVER TRNF TO MIL MTF.”

     i.  The RNDS encounters must be created manually for patients with an Admission Source of “RON – REMAIN OVERNIGHT” or “CRO – CARDED FOR RECORD ONLY.”

     j.  The RNDS encounters must be created manually for patients on Absence Status.

     k.  The RNDS encounters must be created manually for patients discharged with a “MEDICAL HOLDING” status. Manual creation of RNDS encounters will be allowed until the medial hold release date.

     l.  Admission orders placed on clinically active wards will not result in RNDS encounters until the PAD office enters the admission via the PAD ADT option and a registration number is generated.  The initial automated RNDS encounter generated at the time of admission will be associated with the “Admitting Provider” in the admission data filed.  Subsequent automated RNDS encounters will be associated with the “Attending Physician” as defined in the admission.  If the “Attending Physician” field is not populated, the system will default to the “Admitting Physician” as the provider for the RNDS encounter.

     m.  The ADM will limit the E&M codes available for RNDS appointment type to those applicable to inpatients.
     n.  The ADM will limit the disposition codes available for RNDS appointment encounters to those applicable to inpatients as identified in the SADR file layout, field 19, disposition types A through G.
2.  PAS System Business Rules.
     a.  The RNDS appointments used to capture inpatient-related professional services data will not be available for modification in the PAS EOD Processing option.
     b.  The ADM module will be used for any editing RNDS appointment data.
     c.  The RNDS appointments will be created by the system daily for all inpatients.
     d.  The RNDS appointments will be created using the MEPRS code and attending/admitting provider captured in the admission data.

     e.  Business practices involving standard outpatient encounters and APV encounters are not affected nor altered by the processing of RNDS ADM encounters.
     f.  The PAS System Functional Dependencies

         This capability is dependent on data entered in the PAD Admission/Transfer/ Disposition option of CHCS, specifically, the admitting provider and the MEPRS code associated with the appointment.
3.  PAS Systems Detailed Design

     a.  Upon installation of the software, a new standard appointment type will be added to the appointment type file for RNDS ADM encounters.  The new appointment type will be defined as “RNDS”.  It will be non-modifiable.

     b.  The new appointment type will have the following characteristics:

          Name: RNDS




Description: INPATIENT WARD APPT

          Are Appt Slots Searchable?: NO

Status: ACTIVE

          Category: INITIAL



Uneditable: YES

          Medical Appt Type: YES
        

Non-Medical Appt Type: NO

     c.  The Workload Type for the RNDS appointment type will be set to Non-Count.

     d.  A new RNDS appointment will be created upon admission of a patient in CHCS.  The visit will be created for the admitting provider as defined in the admission data entered in CHCS.  Subsequent RNDS appointments for a patient, automatically created by the system, will be for the attending physician as defined in the admission data.  If the attending physician field is not populated, the system will default to the admitting provider entered in the admission data as the provider for the RNDS encounter.  The appointment will be attributed to the inpatient MEPRS code captured in the admission data entered in CHCS.

     e.  A new RNDS appointment will be created upon an inpatient transfer that includes a change in the MEPRS code related to the inpatient stay in CHCS.  The appointment will be created for the attending provider as defined in the admission data entered in CHCS. 

     f.  A new nightly job will be created in CHCS named “SD Nightly RNDS Create”.  This job will run at 0015 daily and create an inpatient RNDS encounter for each inpatient.  The appointment will be created for the attending provider as defined in the admission data entered in CHCS.

     g.  The register number of the admission related to RNDS encounters created will be stored in the patient appointment file in CHCS.

     h.  The appointment status for RNDS appointments will be automatically set to ‘KEPT’.  The RNDS appointments will not be viewable or editable in the PAS EOD processing option.  These appointments will be maintained and edited via the ADM in CHCS.

4.  ADM Functional Overview.

     a.  Outpatient encounter data containing International Classification of Diseases , CPT, and HCPCS codes are collected as a byproduct of CHCS/ADM processing.

The CHCS/ADM shall be the sole method for creating and transmitting IBWA RNDS appointments and including them in the SADR for transmission to appropriate recipients of these appointment encounters.

     b.  Additionally, ADM shall be the sole area within CHCS to create, modify or cancel a RNDS appointment.  A new menu option shall be created within the provider’s ADM menus to allow for RNDS Appointment Processing that will allow the provider to create a RNDS appointment “on the fly” for inpatients and modify a RNDS appointment automatically created during the census hour for an inpatient to include canceling the RNDS appointment or editing the provider that saw the patient during rounds.

5.  ADM Business Rules.

     a.  The SADR Creation.  A single automatic RNDS appointment encounter entry will be created per patient per service per calendar day for completion via ADM.  Additional RNDS appointment encounters can be created “on the fly” on an as-needed basis based upon MHS business practices.

     b.  The RNDS appointment encounters will be included in the daily SADR transmissions.

     c.  The RNDS appointment encounters will be available for provider completion or modification via ADM for a maximum of 30 days after the patient is discharged from the inpatient division.

     d.  If the RNDS appointment encounter is not completed by the provider within the thirty (30) day time limit, the RNDS appointment will default to Cancelled by Provider and the RNDS encounter will be processed as a Cancelled encounter for the associated appointment.

     e.  The ADM RNDS Appointment Processing menu will not allow future booking of anticipated RNDS encounters.  The RNDS encounters will be booked each day either automatically during the daily census or using the ADM RNDS Appointment Processing menu in a real time fashion.

     f.  The ADM will use the MEPRS code of the clinic service under which the patient is admitted or currently assigned as the MEPRS code reflected in the encounter.
     g.  The ADM will require one of the following dispositions be entered on every ADM encounter when the patient status is inpatient as of the date/time of the appointment:
          (1)  Discharged to another hospital

          (2)  Discharged to a Skilled Nursing Facility.

          (3)  Transferred to another clinical service
          (4)  Continued stay

          (5)  Left against medical advice

          (6)  Discharged home

          (7)  Expired

     h.  ADM will only allow the following E&M codes for use in completing RNDS appointment encounters:

992XX

99221-99223

99231-99236

99238-99239

99291-99292

99295

993XX

99356-99360

994XX

99431-99433

99435-99436

99440

99499

g.  Fields included on in the ADM Patient Encounter Screen:
	Data Elements
	Defaulted or Entered
	Editable or

Not Editable
	Required

	Patient Name
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	FMP
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Sponsor SSN
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Age
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Appointment Date/Time
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Appointment Type
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Status
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	Clinic (where appt took place)
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	MEPRS
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	In/Outpatient
	Defaults (based on MEPRS)
	Not Editable
	Required

	APV
	Defaults (based on MEPRS)
	Editable
	Required (if the appointment type is RNDS, the field will default to “No” and will not be editable)

	Work Related
	Defaults to “No”
	Editable
	Required (if the appointment type is RNDS, the field will not be editable)

	Work Related Injury Date
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Required (if the Work Related field has been identified as “Yes” by the ADM user)

	Appointment Provider
	Defaults (from CHCS data)
	Not Editable
	Required

	2nd Provider #1
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Optional

	2nd Provider #1 Role
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Required if 2nd Provider1field is populated

	2nd Provider #2
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Optional

	2nd Provider #2 Role
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Required if 2nd Provider2field is populated

	Disposition
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	Required for all appointments with a status of Kept, Walk-In, Sick call and Pending (if Pending is set to selectable)



	ICD-9 Code
	Entered by ADM user
	Editable
	At least one ICD-9 is required for appointments with status’ of Kept, Walk-In, Sick-Call, Telephone Consult and Pending (if Pending is set to selectable)

	Diagnosis Short Description
	Defaults from Clinic-defined Diagnosis Code Description
	Not Editable
	Required

	Diagnosis Priority
	Defaults based upon the order each Diagnoses is entered
	Editable
	It is required that, at least one ICD-9 Code, must have a Diagnosis Priority of “1” defined by the user.

Up to 4 ICD-9 Codes may have Diagnosis Priority defined by the user, but no more that 4 may be associated with a Diagnosis Priority.

All other ICD-9 codes will have a priority of “U” for Unconfirmed.

	Chief Complaint
	Entered by ADM user or defaulted to the Primary Diagnosis ICD-9 Code
	Editable
	Required
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